TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest thousand

currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 31 December 2025 unless

otherwise stated.)

107

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade

payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 5.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit for the year (due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

31 December 2025 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (9.523.947) 9.523.947 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 9.650.236 (9.755.966) (92.529) 81.920

3- USD net effect (1+2) 126.289 (232.019) (92.529) 81.920

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (3.654.108) 3.654.108 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 2.996.167 (3.076.489) (174.363) 89.421

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (657.941) 577.619 (174.363) 89.421

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 22.477 (22.477) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 22.477 (22.477) − −

Total (3+6+9) (509.175) 323.123 (266.892) 171.341

31 December 2024 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (5.395.111) 5.395.111 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 4.702.588 (4.730.497) 87.274 (90.023)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (692.523) 664.614 87.274 (90.023)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (1.835.299) 1.835.299 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 1.497.017 (1.494.249) 44.688 (18.135)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (338.282) 341.050 44.688 (18.135)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 1.236 (1.236) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 1.236 (1.236) − −

Total (3+6+9) (1.029.569) 1.004.428 131.962 (108.158)

Türk Telekom | Gizli | Kişisel Veri İçermez

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest thousand

currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 31 December 2025 unless

otherwise stated.)

108

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)